(p) "Parties" means the signatories to this Agreement (i.e. the Annapolis Valley 
Regional Centre tor Education and the Nova Scotia Government and General 
Employees Union); 

(q) "Probationary period" is the greater of a period of ninety (90) days, or two hundred 
and twenty-five (225) hours, but not for more than one hundred and fifty-five (155) 
days, of actual work from the date of hire. Employees who were hired in the 
previous school year, but did not meet the criteria to complete probation, will be 
considered as having continuous service provided they are rehired in the next 
school year, prior to September 15th , and it is at the same worksite or division;

[...]

Sick leave is available to provide protection for an Employee from loss of earnings due to 
illness or injury for which compensation is not payable under the Workers' Compensation 
Act. 

20.2 An Employee will earn sick leave credits at the rate of two (2) days per month of paid 
employment to a maximum sick leave accumulation of one hundred and ninety-five (195) 
days. Those employees working fewer days per month will be credited with sick leave on 
a pro-rated basis. 

(a) Pay for sick leave shall be an amount equal to the amount received for the normal 
working days. 

(b) Sick leave accumulation shall be reduced by the amount of sick leave taken.

[...]

Employee's suitability for appointment to that position. There will be only one (1) 
probationary period to be served by a new Employee. 

27.2 New Employees, including Term Employees, shall be on probation for a period of the 
greater of ninety (90) days, or two hundred and twenty-five (225) hours, but not for more 
than one hundred and fifty-five (155) days, from the date of hire but may have this period 
extended for an additional forty (40) days by mutual agreement between the Employer, 
the Local and the Employee. Employees who were hired in the previous school year, but 
did not meet the criteria to complete probation, will be considered as having continuous

[...]

while on probation, but will be considered as external applicants. If successful as an 
external candidate, the Employee shall be on probation for a period of the greater of 
ninety (90) days, or two hundred and twenty-five (225) hours, but not for more than one 
hundred and fifty-five (155) days, from the date of hire into the new position. Upon 
successful completion of the probationary period the Employee shall have their seniority 
established from the first date of hire into a probationary position. 

27 .6 A probationary Employee is entitled to be credited with sick leave at the rate of two (2)

[...]

*38.3 Full-Time and Part-Time Employees will be scheduled by the Employer as follows: 

(a) Library Technicians, Educational Assistants, Library Support Workers, Student 
Outreach Workers, Experiential School Outreach Workers, and Assistive 
Technology Support Workers - One Hundred Ninety-Five (195) days per school 
year; 

(b) Student Support Workers and Mi'kmaw/lndigenous Student Support Workers -
Two Hundred and Fifteen (215) days per school year which includes One Hundred 
and Ninety-Five (195) days during the school year and Ten (10) days immediately 
preceding and Ten (10) days immediately following the school year. Student 
Support Workers and Mi'kmaw/lndigenous Student Support Workers may, 
during the recall process, choose to work two hundred and five (205) days per 
school year which includes one hundred and ninety-five (195) days during the 
school year and five (5) days immediately preceding and five (5) days immediately 
following the school year. 

(c) Student Supervisors - Up to One Hundred Ninety-Five (195) days per school year, 
but not less than One Hundred and Eighty-Five (185) days per school year. 

(d) Lead Early Childhood Educators and Early Childhood Educators - Two Hundred 
(200) days per school year; 

(e) Child & Youth Care Practitioner, Parent Navigator, SchoolsPlus Community 
Outreach Worker - 12 months per year.

[...]

shall be reimbursed for the travel from one school to the other. 

ARTICLE 44 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

44.1 (a) The Employer shall provide one (1) lnservice day which will include topics 
pertaining to safety and de-escalation. 

(b) Effective April 1st, the Employer shall provide the sum of seventeen thousand 
and five hundred dollars ($17,500) in each year of the Agreement for individual 
Employees to participate in job-related training and development. This shall 
be known as the Training and Development Fund and shall be separate from 
any funds allocated for in-service training. 

44.2 The Training and Development Fund will be administered by the Director of